g8 MORRIS COUNTY
= HISTORIC PRESERVATION TRUST FUND

2003 ~2023 SUMMARY

Number of Grants Awarded: 533
Total Amount Awarded: $48.906,551
Number of Historic Sites Awarded: 123

Number of Communities
with Awarded Historic Sites: R




Recently Completed Projects

Historic Speedwell Waterwheel Martin Berry House

Waterwheel Restoration
Location: Town of Morristown

Grant: $311,329

Rehabilitation
Location: Township of Pequannock
Grant: $626,560 (2018, 2019 Grants)

Smith-Baldwin House

Phase 3 Rehabilitation

Location: Township of Parsippany-Troy Hills
Grant: $250,000




Application Review Process .

e County Consultant reviewed 22 applications for
conformance to the Secretary of Interior’s Standards for
the Treatment of Historic Properties.

* Board members visited each of the application sites.

 After a final presentation by the applicants, the Review
Board deliberated on the funding recommendations.




2024 Historic Preservation
Funding Recommendations

Project Name

Darress Theatre - Construction Documents

Ayres Farm Garage - Exterior Restoration

Arthur W. Condict House - Windows and Turret
Orchard Street Cemetery Gatehouse - Preservation Plan
Orchard Street Cemetery Gatehouse - Register Nomination
Cook House - Exterior Restoration

Chamberlain House - Preservation Plan

['Ecole Kinnelon Museum - Electrical Upgrades
Millington Schoolhouse - Construction Documents
Madison Masonic Lodge - Acquisition

Museum of Early Trades & Crafts - Clock Restoration
Acorn Hall - Interior Restoration

Schuyler-Hamilton House - Construction Documents

Seward House - Interior Restoration
Mountain Lakes Train Station - Partial Exterior Restoration

Growing Stage - Construction Documents
Craftsman Farms - Hall Restoration

Martin Berry House - Landscape Plan

Pompton Plains Railroad Station - Exterior Rehabilitation
Ford-Faesch House - Interior Restoration

Lafayette School - Exterior Restoration

Location

Boonton Town
Denville Twp.
Dover Town
Dover Town
Dover Town

East Hanover Twp.
Jefferson Twp.
Kinnelon Boro.
Long Hill Twp.
Madison Boro.
Madison Boro.
Marristown Town
Morristown Town

Mount Olive Twp.
Mountain Lakes Boro.

Netcong Boro.

Parsippany-Troy Hills Twp.

Pequannock Twp.
Pequannock Twp.
Rockaway Twp.
Roxbury Twp.

Total Recommended Grant

Amount

$106,450.00
$254,800.00
$40,000.00

$5,000.00
$5,000.00

$334,000.00
$16,160.00
$138,704.00
$44,000.00
§$562,500.00
$15,280.00
$176,360.00
$26,360.00

$398,172.00
$433,520.00

$24,800.00
$26.772.00

$31,922.00
$345,723.00
$400,000.00
$241,608.00

$3,627,131.00




Non-Construction Projects

» Preservation Plans are necessary in order that future
preservation work associated with the structures are
done 1n conformance with the Standards.

* Construction Documents allow contractor bidding and
accurate construction cost estimate. Some applicants
will return next year to apply for construction funding.

" We recommend funding two (2) Preservation Plans;
One (1) Landscape Plan; One (1) Register Nomination;
Four (4) Construction Documents; and One (1)
Acquisition.
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Chamberlain House

Municipality: Township of Jefferson
Applicant: Township of Jefferson
Grant: $16,160 (Preservation Plan)
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Orchard Street Cemetery Gatehouse

Municipality: Town of Dover

Applicant: Orchard Street Gatehouse Historical Association

2 Grants: $10,000 (Preservation Plan & Register Nomination)




Martin Berry House

Municipality: Township of Pequannock
Applicant: Township of Pequannock
Grant: $31,922 (Landscape Plan)
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