



Recently Completed Projects





Historic Speedwell Waterwheel Waterwheel Restoration Location: Town of Morristown Grant: \$311,329



Martin Berry House Rehabilitation Location: Township of Pequannock Grant: \$626,560 (2018, 2019 Grants)



Smith-Baldwin House Phase 3 Rehabilitation Location: Township of Parsippany-Troy Hills Grant: \$250,000



Application Review Process



- County Consultant reviewed 22 applications for conformance to the *Secretary of Interior's Standards for the Treatment of Historic Properties*.
- Board members visited each of the application sites.
- After a final presentation by the applicants, the Review Board deliberated on the funding recommendations.



2024 Historic Preservation Funding Recommendations



Project Name	Location	Amount
Darress Theatre - Construction Documents	Boonton Town	\$106,450.00
Ayres Farm Garage - Exterior Restoration	Denville Twp.	\$254,800.00
Arthur W. Condict House - Windows and Turret	Dover Town	\$40,000.00
Orchard Street Cemetery Gatehouse - Preservation Plan	Dover Town	\$5,000.00
Orchard Street Cemetery Gatehouse - Register Nomination	Dover Town	\$5,000.00
Cook House - Exterior Restoration	East Hanover Twp.	\$334,000.00
Chamberlain House - Preservation Plan	Jefferson Twp.	\$16,160.00
L'Ecole Kinnelon Museum - Electrical Upgrades	Kinnelon Boro.	\$138,704.00
Millington Schoolhouse - Construction Documents	Long Hill Twp.	\$44,000.00
Madison Masonic Lodge - Acquisition	Madison Boro.	\$562,500.00
Museum of Early Trades & Crafts - Clock Restoration	Madison Boro.	\$15,280.00
Acorn Hall - Interior Restoration	Morristown Town	\$176,360.00
Schuyler-Hamilton House - Construction Documents	Morristown Town	\$26,360.00
Seward House - Interior Restoration	Mount Olive Twp.	\$398,172.00
Mountain Lakes Train Station - Partial Exterior Restoration	Mountain Lakes Boro.	\$433,520.00
Growing Stage - Construction Documents	Netcong Boro.	\$24,800.00
Craftsman Farms - Hall Restoration	Parsippany-Troy Hills Twp.	\$26,772.00
Martin Berry House - Landscape Plan	Pequannock Twp.	\$31,922.00
Pompton Plains Railroad Station - Exterior Rehabilitation	Pequannock Twp.	\$345,723.00
Ford-Faesch House - Interior Restoration	Rockaway Twp.	\$400,000.00
Lafayette School - Exterior Restoration	Roxbury Twp.	\$241,608.00

Total Recommended Grant

\$3,627,131.00



Non-Construction Projects



- Preservation Plans are necessary in order that future preservation work associated with the structures are done in conformance with the *Standards*.
- Construction Documents allow contractor bidding and accurate construction cost estimate. Some applicants will return next year to apply for construction funding.
- We recommend funding two (2) Preservation Plans; One (1) Landscape Plan; One (1) Register Nomination; Four (4) Construction Documents; and One (1) Acquisition.



Chamberlain House

Municipality: Township of Jefferson Applicant: Township of Jefferson Grant: \$16,160 (Preservation Plan)



Orchard Street Cemetery Gatehouse Municipality: Town of Dover Applicant: Orchard Street Gatehouse Historical Association 2 Grants: \$10,000 (Preservation Plan & Register Nomination)



Martin Berry House

Municipality: Township of Pequannock Applicant: Township of Pequannock Grant: \$31,922 (Landscape Plan)